sales commissions in respect of customer transactions with an accounting period of greater than one year have been capitalised and amortised
over that accounting period, using practical expedients permissible under the new standard. This revised treatment affects the US Assessments
business and resulted in a higher contract related asset upon adoption on 1 January 2018.

F-24

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1b. Change of accounting policy: IFRS 15 continued

In addition to the changes above, IFRS 15 also requires that the Group�s provision for sales returns is reclassified. This provision was previously
netted off in trade receivables and from 1 January 2018 this is now shown in two parts as a separate sales return liability within trade and other
liabilities and an inventory returns asset within inventory. The effect on transition was to increase trade and other receivables by £170m, increase
trade and other liabilities by £182m and inventory by £12m. In addition, held for sale assets and liabilities were both increased by £13m. The
impact of adoption on the results for 2018 is outlined below.

2018

All figures in £ millions

Amounts pre
IFRS
15

Transition
adjustment

In period
adjustment

Amounts as
reported

Sales 4,120 �  9 4,129
Operating profit 544 �  9 553
Profit before tax 489 �  9 498
Income tax 94 �  (2) 92

Profit for the year 583 �  7 590
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year 130 �  (6) 124

Total comprehensive income for the year 713 �  1 714

Current assets
Inventories 154 12 (2) 164
Trade and other receivables 1,058 133 (13) 1,178
Assets classified as held for sale 630 31 (13) 648
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (154) 16 2 (136)
Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (1,193) (215) 8 (1,400)
Liabilities classified as held for sale (507) (85) 19 (573)
Net assets 4,632 (108) 1 4,525

Had the Group been applying IFRS 15 during 2017, it is estimated that both sales and profit before tax would have been £2m higher for the full
year, with the balance sheet impact at the beginning and end of the year being similar.

1c. Change of accounting policy: IFRS 9

The Group adopted IFRS 9 �Financial Instruments� at 1 January 2018 and applied the new rules in accordance with the transitional provisions.
Comparatives for 2017 have not been restated. The Group has assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 9 and the only material adjustment is an
increase in the provision for losses against trade debtors which was reflected as an adjustment to retained earnings at 1 January 2018 as shown

[…]

dollar debt or converting euro debt to US dollars using cross-currency swaps, forwards and collars. As at 31 December 2018, £617m of the
Group�s debt is held at fixed rates (2017: £674m), with £103m held at floating rates (2017: £411m), partially offset by US dollar cash balances
which attract floating rate interest.

See note 16 for details of the Group�s hedging programme which addresses interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

Overseas profits are converted to sterling to satisfy sterling cash outflows such as dividends at the prevailing spot rate at the time of the
transaction. To the extent the Group has sufficient sterling, US dollars may be held as dollar cash to provide a natural offset to the Group�s debt
or to satisfy future US dollar cash outflows.

The Group does not have significant cross border foreign exchange transactional exposures.

As at 31 December 2018, the sensitivity of the carrying value of the Group�s financial instruments to fluctuations in interest rates and exchange
rates is as follows:

All figures in £ millions
Carrying
value

Impact of 1%
increase

in
interest
rates

Impact of 1%
decrease

in
interest
rates

Impact of 10%
strengthening
in sterling

Impact of 10%
weakening

in
sterling

Investments in unlisted securities 93 �  �  (7) 9
Cash and cash equivalents 568 �  �  (36) 45
Derivative financial instruments 9 (3) 3 1 (1)
Bonds (672) 17 (17) 61 (74)
Other borrowings (48) �  �  2 (3)
Other net financial assets 620 �  �  (51) 62

Total financial instruments 570 14 (14) (30) 38

The table shows the sensitivities of the fair values of each class of financial instrument to an isolated change in either interest rates or foreign
exchange rates. Other net financial assets comprises trade receivables less trade payables. A significant proportion of the movements shown
above would impact equity rather than the income statement due to the location and functional currency of the entities in which they arise and
the availability of net investment hedging.

The Group�s income statement is reported at average rates for the year while the balance sheet is translated at the year-end closing rate.